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Introduction

The ACCC survey for purchasers of agricultural machinery was open to respondents across Australia
from 28 February to 22 April 2020. The survey was promoted through relevant news outlets and
with the assistance of industry associations. This report summarises responses to survey questions,
excluding free-text responses.

Interpretation of the results

A small number of respondents did not provide answers to all questions. Unless otherwise indicated,
the percentages shown in each chart are a percentage of the respondents who answered the question.

Agricultural machinery users could choose whether or not to respond to the survey. Therefore,
participants do not represent a random sample of the industry.

In some charts numbers may not necessarily add up to 100%, this is owing to rounding.
Response rates

We received 335 survey responses from across Australia. Response levels varied across different
regions and across industries, as shown in tables 1 and 2.

Table 1

State Responses
Number Distribution

New South Wales/Australian Capital Territory 83 27%
Queensland/Northern Territory 32 10%
South Australia 43 14%
Victoria/Tasmania 72 23%
Western Australia 77 25%
Grand total 307

Table 2
Industry sector Responses

Number Distribution

Cropping/grain 150 45%
Mixed livestock and cropping/grain 97 29%
Cattle 26 8%
Horticulture 16 5%
Sheep/lamb and mixed livestock 11 3%
Dairy, cotton and other 33 10%
Grand total 333
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Table 3

Respondent age

Responses

Number Distribution
19-25 9 3%
26-35 50 16%
36-45 83 26%
46-55 69 22%
56-65 72 23%
65+ 36 11%
Grand total 319

Results

1. About you

What is the most significant purchase you have made in the past
ten years?

Figure 1.1.
Tractor 41%
Harvester
Spray Rig
Seeder/Planter
Earthmoving Machinery
Baler
Other
Mower

Fertiliser Spreader

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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How much did the machinery cost?

Figure 1.2.

$40,001-$100,000 _ 12%

Up to $40,000 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

From which brand was the machinery?
Figure 1.3.

John Deere 30%

Case IH

Other

New Holland

Massey Ferguson

Kubota

Hardi

CLAAS

Fendt

60%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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How important were the following factors when considering which brand
of machinery to purchase?

Figure 1.4.

Customer service

Ease of servicing/repair

Reputation or past experience with brand
Cost of servicing/repair

Compatibility with existing machinery
Dealer’s location

Warranty terms

Machinery price

Availability

Data loss if changing brands

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
M Very important W Important [ Moderately important B Not important

How important were the following factors when considering from which
dealer to purchase the machinery?

Figure 1.5.

Customer service 70% 23%

Reputation or past experience with dealer 47% 40%

Z

46%

3

Warranty terms

Location

Machinery price

Machinery availability

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Very important B Important [ Moderately important B Not important
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2.  Quotes and negotiation

When purchasing the machinery, did you seek quotes from

multiple dealers?

Figure 2.1.

49%

[ Yes - all dealers offered me a quote

W Yes - but not all dealers offered me a quote

B No - | did not seek quotes from alternative dealers

Why did you seek a quote only from the dealer from which you bought the

machinery? Select all that apply

Note: This question was only asked of respondents who answered 'no’ to the question, "When purchasing machinery, did

you seek quotes from multiple dealers?

Figure 2.2.

Past experience or pre-existing relationship with dealer

Dealer's location

No/few other dealers available in my area

Dealer's reputation

No/few other dealers stocked the same machinery

Other

|

25%

13%

|

31%

28%

44%

55%

Agricultural machinery market study - Purchaser survey results

0% 10% 20% 30%

50%

60%



6

Did you seek quotes for comparable machinery manufactured by
different brands?

Figure 2.3.

65%

35%

B VYes

M No

Why did you not seek quotes for other machinery brands? Select all
that apply.

Note: This question was only asked of respondents who answered 'no’ to the question, ‘did you seek quotes for
comparable machinery manufactured by different brands?’

Figure 2.4.

|

Brand loyalty 52%

Compatibility issues with existing machinery 34%

No/few other manufacturers offered comparable machinery 22%

No/few other dealers or manufacturers available in my area _ 16%
Loss of data if changing brands _ 14%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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When purchasing the machinery, were you able to successfully negotiate
any elements, such as price, warranty or peripherals?

Figure 2.5.

9%

B | did not negotiate with the dealer
B No

[ Yes

What could you successfully negotiate? Select all that apply.

Note: This question was only asked of respondents who answered ‘yes’ to the question, "When purchasing the machinery,
were you able to successfully negotiate any elements?’

Figure 2.6.
Machinery price 87%
Financing arrangement
Inclusion of precision technology
Delivery
Access to servicing and/or repairs
Warranty terms
Other
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Why were you unable to negotiate? Select all that apply.

Note: This question was only asked of respondents who answered 'no’ to the question, "When purchasing the machinery,
were you able to successfully negotiate any elements?’

Figure 2.7.

|

Dealer wasn't able to negotiate 55%

No/few other dealers of the same brand available in my area 50%

No other brands offered comparable machinery 10%

8%

No/few other dealers of other brands available in my area

| had urgent need of the machinery 8%

Other 6%

L

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

3. Manufacturer warranties

Warranties are voluntary agreements offered by a manufacturer or retailer, detailing what can be
expected from a good or service. The warranty usually provides for specific remedies if the purchaser’s
machinery has a problem that occurs within the warranty period.

Most new agricultural machinery comes with a manufacturer’'s warranty against defects. Some dealers
also sell an extended warranty for an additional cost, which could extend the manufacturer’'s warranty,
or provide stand-alone rights that apply once the manufacturer’'s warranty expires.

The following questions apply to the single most significant purchase of agricultural machinery that the
respondent made in the past ten (10) years.
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What information were you provided from the dealer at point-of-sale

about the manufacturer’s warranty? Select all that apply.

Figure 3.1.

Written warranty booklet

Verbal explanation

Referral to online resources

None

Other

2%

L

1%

9%

57%

65%

0%

10%

20%

30% 40%

50%

60%

70%

How confident are you that you understand your manufacturer’s warranty
and, in particular, which categories of repairs or servicing are and are not
covered by your warranty?

Figure 3.2.

Very confident

Confident

Somewhat confident

Slightly confident

Not confident

1

4%

|

16%

23%

26%

31%
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Were you offered an extended warranty with your purchase of
agricultural machinery?

Figure 3.3.

B Unsure
W Yes
53%
M No
Did you buy an extended warranty?
Note: This question was asked of all respondents, regardless of how they answered the question, "Were you offered an

extended warranty with your purchase of agricultural machinery?’

Figure 3.4.

B Yes
= No
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How confident are you that you understand the rights you would obtain
under the extended warranty based on the salesperson’s explanation?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Yes’ to the question, ‘Did you buy an extended
warranty?’
Figure 3.5.
Not confident 19%

Slightly confident 14%

Somewhat confident 35%

Confident 30%

Very confident - 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Did the extended warranty cover additional years or hours of operation?

The majority of responses (84%) indicated that the extended warranty covered additional years or hours
of operation, whichever comes first. 13% of responses indicated that the extended warranty covered
additional hours of operation; and 0% additional years. 3% of respondents were unsure.

The additional coverage provided by an extended warranty was indicated to range from 1,000-5,000
hours, with the average being less than 3,000 hours; and 1-5 years, with the average being 3 years. The
cost of an extended warranty was indicated to vary from $2,500 to tens of thousands of dollars. The
average was just over $9,000; however, the sample size for responses to this question was low.
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4. Claims

Have you made a warranty claim on any of your agricultural machinery in
the past 5 years?

Figure 4.1.
40%
36%
35%
30%
0y
25% o 9%
20% °
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
Yes - one claim on one Yes - multiple claims on Yes - claims on multiple No
piece of machinery one piece of machinery pieces of machinery

In the past 5 years, have any of your warranty claims been rejected?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered "Yes’ to the question, ‘Have you made a warranty claim
on any of your agricultural machinery in the past 5 years?

Figure 4.2.

43%

W Yes
m No

57%
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What reason were you given for your most recent claim rejection? Select
all that apply.

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Yes’ to the question, ‘In the past 5
years, have any of your warranty claims been rejected?’

Figure 4.3.

Manufacturer/dealer challenged whether defect was covered by the
warranty

53%

Manufacturer/dealer challenged whether there was a defect

Manufacturer/dealer claimed defect was caused by misuse

Warranty declared void due to servicing or repair by yourself or an
independent business

No reason was given

Defective part was manufactured by another company

Warranty declared void due to use of non-genuine parts

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

In the past 5 years, have you experienced any delays in having a warranty
claim processed?

Figure 4.4.

47%

B Yes

B No

53%
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What reason were you given for your most recent claim delay? Select all

that apply.

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Yes’ to the question, ‘In the past 5 years, have you

experienced any delays in having a warranty claim processed?”’

Figure 4.5.

Manufacturer challenged whether the defect was covered
by warranty

Dealer did not have the necessary parts

Dealer did not have a repair person available

Administrative delays

No reason was given

Manufacturer no longer makes the machinery or part

Other 18%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

In the past 5 years, have you been told you must deal with the parts
manufacturer, rather than the dealer or machinery manufacturer, when
making a warranty claim?

Figure 4.6.

B VYes

B No

82%
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Did the parts manufacturer process your claim?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Yes’ to the question, ‘In the past 5 years, have you
been told you must deal with the parts manufacturer, rather than the dealer or machinery manufacturer, when
making a warranty claim?’

Figure 4.7.

15 Agricultural machinery market study - Purchaser survey results



16

S. Servicing and repairs

Who services and repairs your machinery?

Figure 5.1.

(under warranty) ° °
Servicing
54% 15% 27% 1%
(out of warranty)
Repairs
3% 76% 1% 1%
(under warranty)

Repairs

(out of warranty) 40% 22%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Myself/independent business M Dealer (seller of the machinery) Dealer (other) HM Combination Other

Have you, or an independent business that you have engaged, experienced
any of the following? Select all that apply.

Figure 5.2.

%

No/limited access to diagnostic tools or manuals

No/limited access to genuine parts 25%

39%

N

Manufacturer potentially voiding the warranty

I only use dealers to service and repair my machinery 19%

17%

Machinery recognising only genuine parts

Other 2%

[

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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How important are the following factors when deciding who will service
and repair your machinery?

Figure 5.3.
Expertise
Availability of repair person
Customer service
Past experience
Covered by/not voiding warranty
Cost
Location
Brand/dealer reputation

Brand loyalty

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Very important W Important [l Moderately important Il Not important

Where is your machinery serviced and repaired?

Figure 5.4.

(under warranty)
(outside of warranty)
(under warranty)

Repairs
(outside of warranty)

53% 6% 39% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H On my property | Off my property [l Combination Ml Other
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Have you ever asked the dealer or manufacturer about what could void
your warranty, including servicing or repairing the machinery yourself, or
using an independent business?

Figure 5.5.

B Yes
= No

50% 50%

6. Data collection

Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect
production data or machinery data?

Note: Examples of production data: machinery’s output, grain quality and quantity, soil characteristics. Examples of
machinery data: running time, oil levels, engine operating data, fault warnings.

Both % 0%

Figure 6.1.

Production data only - 4%

Unsure H 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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How confident are you that you could access, in a useable format, the data
gathered by your machinery?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Both’, ‘Machinery data only’, or ‘Production data only’
to the question, ‘Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect production data or
machinery data?

Figure 6.2.
Very confident
Confident

Somewhat confident

Slightly confident

Production data

Not confident

Very confident
Confident

Somewhat confident

Slightly confident

Machinery data

Not confident 31%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

When purchasing your newest data-capable machinery, how much
information were you given about your rights related to the data your
machinery can collect?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Both’, ‘Machinery data only’, or ‘Production data only’
to the question, ‘Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect production data or
machinery data?

Figure 6.3.

Too much iw%
aoutright | N -
Too ictie |, -

Production data

Too much IW%

apout rignt | GG -

Too little W 74%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Machinery data

19 Agricultural machinery market study - Purchaser survey results



What information did you receive about your rights to data collected by
the machinery? Select all that apply.

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Both’, ‘Machinery data only’, or ‘Production data only’
to the question, ‘Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect production data or
machinery data?

Figure 6.4.

None 60%

Verbal explanation 27%

Written information 14%

Referral to online resources 9%

Other 3%

'l

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

How confident are you that you understand your rights to the data
gathered by your machinery?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Both’, ‘Machinery data only’, or ‘Production data only’

to the question, ‘Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect production data or
machinery data?

Figure 6.5.
Very confident
Confident
Somewhat confident

Slightly confident

Production data

Not confident

Very confident
Confident
Somewhat confident

Slightly confident

Machinery data

Not confident 64%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Is all of your machinery manufactured by the same brand?

Note: This question was asked only of respondents who answered ‘Both’, ‘Machinery data only’, or ‘Production data only’
to the question, ‘Does any of your current agricultural machinery have the ability to collect production data or
machinery data?

Figure 6.6.

19% M Yes

B No
[ Only my data-capable machinery

Would interoperability or data loss impact your decision when buying
data-capable machinery?

Note: The ability of one system to work with another to exchange information is termed ‘interoperability’.

Figure 6.7.

Yes - | would ONLY buy machinery from a different brand that was
compatible with, and could use data from, my existing machinery

No - | would buy the machinery regardless of data loss or lack of — o8
interoperability °

30%

Yes - | would ONLY buy machinery from a different brand that was — 209
compatible with my existing machinery's software °
No - | don't intend to buy data-capable machinery _ 12%

Yes - | would ONLY buy machinery from a different brand that could 0%
use data from my existing machinery F N

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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